

SUPREME COURT COPY

No. S131798

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

CALIFORNIANS FOR DISABILITY RIGHTS,
Plaintiff and Appellant,

SUPREME COURT
FILED

JUL 14 2005

v.

MERVYN'S CALIFORNIA, INC.,
Defendant and Respondent.

Frederick K. Ohtrich Clerk

Deputy

On Petition for Review After a Denial Of a Motion to Dismiss by the Court
of Appeal, First Appellate District, Division Four

ANSWERING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

JAMES C. STURDEVANT, NO. 94551
MONIQUE OLIVIER, NO. 190385
THE STURDEVANT LAW FIRM
475 Sansome Street, Suite 1750
San Francisco, CA 94111-3141
Phone: (415) 477-2410
Fax: (415) 477-2420

SIDNEY WOLINSKY, NO. 33716
MONICA GORACKE, NO. 218758
DISABILITY RIGHTS ADVOCATES
449 15th Street, Suite 303
Oakland, CA 94612
Phone: (510) 451-8644
Fax: (510) 451-8511

ANDREA G. ASARO, NO. 107039
HOLLY M. BALDWIN, NO. 191317
ROSEN, BIEN & ASARO, LLP
155 Montgomery Street, 8th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94104
Phone: (415) 433-6830
Fax: (415) 433-7104

DANIEL S. MASON, NO. 54065
ZELLE, HOFMANN, VOELBEL,
MASON & GETTE, LLP
44 Montgomery Street, Suite 3400
San Francisco, CA 94104
Phone: (415) 693-0700
Fax: (415) 693-0770

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant
Californians for Disability Rights

Unfair Competition Case

Service on the California Attorney General and the District Attorney Required by
Bus. & Prof. Code § 17209 and Cal. Rules of Court, rules 15(c)(3), 44.5(c)

No. S131798

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

CALIFORNIANS FOR DISABILITY RIGHTS,
Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

MERVYN'S CALIFORNIA, INC.,
Defendant and Respondent.

On Petition for Review After a Denial Of a Motion to Dismiss by the Court
of Appeal, First Appellate District, Division Four

ANSWERING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

JAMES C. STURDEVANT, NO. 94551
MONIQUE OLIVIER, NO. 190385
THE STURDEVANT LAW FIRM
475 Sansome Street, Suite 1750
San Francisco, CA 94111-3141
Phone: (415) 477-2410
Fax: (415) 477-2420

ANDREA G. ASARO, NO. 107039
HOLLY M. BALDWIN, NO. 191317
ROSEN, BIEN & ASARO, LLP
155 Montgomery Street, 8th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94104
Phone: (415) 433-6830
Fax: (415) 433-7104

SIDNEY WOLINSKY, NO. 33716
MONICA GORACKE, NO. 218758
DISABILITY RIGHTS ADVOCATES
449 15th Street, Suite 303
Oakland, CA 94612
Phone: (510) 451-8644
Fax: (510) 451-8511

DANIEL S. MASON, NO. 54065
ZELLE, HOFMANN, VOELBEL,
MASON & GETTE, LLP
44 Montgomery Street, Suite 3400
San Francisco, CA 94104
Phone: (415) 693-0700
Fax: (415) 693-0770

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
	A. Passage of Proposition 64	5
	B. The Proceedings in the Trial Court	8
	C. The Court of Appeal Decision	10
III.	ARGUMENT	12
	A. Amendments to a Statute, Such as Those Contained in Proposition 64, are Subject to the Firmly Established Presumption Against Retroactivity	12
	B. Proposition 64 Cannot Be Applied Retroactively to Pending Cases Because Neither the Text of the Initiative Nor the Ballot Materials Unambiguously Express the Intent That the Amendments to the UCL Apply Retroactively	20
	C. The Statutory Repeal Rule Does Not Permit Retroactive Application of Proposition 64	25
	1. The Repeal Rule Does Not Apply Because Proposition 64 Did Not Repeal Any Cause of Action or Remedy Under the UCL	26
	2. The Repeal Rule Does Not Apply Where, as Here, Amendments to a Statute Do Not Contain a Clear and Unambiguous Statement of Retroactive Intent	28
	D. The Repeal Rule Does Not Apply Because the UCL Contains a Savings Clause	40

E.	Application of Proposition 64 to Pending Cases Would be Impermissibly Retroactive Because its Amendments to the UCL are Substantive Rather than Procedural	43
IV.	CONCLUSION	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. United States ex rel. Schumer</i> (1997) 520 U.S. 939	48
<i>I.N.S. v. St. Cyr</i> (2001) 533 U.S. 289	14, 18, 25, 37
<i>Kaiser Aluminum & Chem. Corp. v. Bonjorno</i> (1990) 494 U.S. 827	14
<i>Koster v. Warren</i> (9th Cir. 1961) 297 F.2d 418	41
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Products</i> (1994) 511 U.S. 244	passim
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> (1985) 472 U.S. 797	50
<i>United States v. Security Industrial Bank</i> (1982) 459 U.S. 70	45

STATE CASES

<i>Aetna Casualty and Surety Co. v. Industrial Accident Commission</i> (1947) 30 Cal.2d 388	13, 17, 44, 45, 46, 51
<i>Californians for Disability Rights v. Mervyns</i> (February 1, 2005, A 1061999) (review granted April 27, 2005)	10, 11, 12, 52, 53
<i>Callet v. Alioto</i> (1930) 210 Cal. 65	27
<i>City of Long Beach v. Department of Industrial Relations</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 942-952	21, 22
<i>Cole v. Fair Oaks Fire Protection District</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 148	35, 36, 46

<i>Consumer Advocacy Group, Inc. v. Kintetsu Enterprises of America</i> (2005) 129 Cal.App.4th 540	36, 48
<i>Daar v. Yellow Cab Co.</i> (1967) 67 Cal.2d 695	50
<i>Discover Bank v. Superior Court</i> (Jun. 27m 2005, S113725) ___ Cal.Rptr.3d ___ [2005 WL 1500866]	49
<i>Droeger v. Friedman, Sloan & Ross</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 26	35
<i>Elsner v. Uveges</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 915	passim
<i>In re Estrada</i> (1965) 63 Cal.2d 740	30, 31
<i>Evangelatos v. Superior Court</i> (1988) 44 Cal.3d 1188	passim
<i>Governing Board v. Mann</i> (1977) 18 Cal.3d 819	33, 34, 40
<i>Hermosa Beach Stop Oil Coalition v. City of Hermosa Beach</i> (2001) 86 Cal.App.4th 534	21
<i>Hodges v. Superior Court</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 109	20
<i>Hoffman v. Board of Retirement</i> (1986) 42 Cal.3d 590	36
<i>Hogan v. Ingold</i> (1952) 38 Cal.2d 802	53, 54
<i>International Ass'n. of Cleaning & Dye House Workers v. Landowitz</i> (1942) 20 Cal.2d 418	32, 33
<i>Klopstock v. Superior Court</i> (1941) 17 Cal.2d 13	59
<i>Korea Supply Co. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> (2003) 29 Cal.4th 1134	50

<i>Kraus v. Trinity Management Services, Inc.</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 116	50
<i>Kuykendall v. State Board of Equalization</i> (1994) 22 Cal.App.4th 1194	54, 55
<i>In re Lance W.</i> (1985) 37 Cal.3d 873	15
<i>Linder v. Thrifty Oil Co.</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 429	49
<i>Lockheed Martin Corp. v. Superior Court</i> (2003) 29 Cal.4th 1096	50
<i>Los Angeles County v. Superior Court</i> (1965) 62 Cal.2d 839	26
<i>In re Marriage of Buol</i> (1985) 39 Cal.3d 751	20
<i>McClung v. Employment Development Dept.</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 467	12, 13, 19, 35, 38
<i>Myers v. Philip Morris Companies, Inc.</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 828	passim
<i>Napa State Hospital v. Flaherty</i> (1901) 134 Cal. 315	31
<i>People ex rel. Mosk v. Nat'l Research Co.</i> (1962) 201 Cal.App.2d 765	26
<i>People v. Collins</i> (1978) 21 Cal.3d 208	30
<i>People v. Davenport</i> (1985) 41 Cal.3d 247	16
<i>People v. Hayes</i> (1989) 49 Cal.3d 1260	35, 46
<i>People v. McNulty</i> (1892) 93 Cal. 427	29, 30, 42

<i>People v. Nasalga</i> (1996) 12 Cal.4th 784	31
<i>People v. One 1953 Buick 2-D</i> 57 Cal.2d 358	32
<i>People v. Rossi</i> (1976) 18 Cal.3d 295	29, 30
<i>Peterson v. Ball</i> (1931) 211 Cal. 461	42
<i>Potter v. Firestone Tire & Rubber Co.</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 965	50
<i>Robert L. v. Superior Court</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 894	15
<i>Russell v. Superior Court</i> (1986) 185 Cal.App.3d 810	21, 44
<i>Sav-On Drug Stores, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 319	49, 50
<i>Sekt v. Justice's Court of San Rafael Tp.</i> 26 Cal.2d 297 cert. denied (1945) 326 U.S. 756	31
<i>Sobey v. Molony</i> (1940) 40 Cal.App.2d 381	41
<i>Southern Service Co., Ltd. v. Los Angeles</i> (1940) 15 Cal.2d 1	32
<i>Spears v. Modoc County</i> (1894) 101 Cal. 303	29
<i>Tapia v. Superior Court</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 282	passim
<i>United Investors Life Ins. Co. v. Waddell & Reed, Inc.</i> (2005) 125 Cal.App.4th 1300	52

<i>Wolf v. Pacific Southwest Discount Corp.</i> (1937) 10 Cal.2d 183	32
<i>Yoshioka v. Superior Court</i> (1997) 58 Cal.App.4th 972	22
<i>Younger v. Superior Court</i> (1978) 21 Cal.3d 102	34, 35

FEDERAL STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 12182 et seq	9
--------------------------------	---

STATE STATUTES AND RULES

Bus. & Prof. Code, § 4	40
Bus. & Prof. Code, § 12	41
Civ. Code, § 3	29
Civ. Code, § 51 et seq	8
Civ. Code, § 54 et seq	8
Code Civ. Proc., § 3	13, 29
Code Civ. Proc., § 382	49
Gov. Code, § 9606	28
Pen. Code, § 3	13, 29

OTHER AUTHORITIES

4 Witkin, <i>Cal. Procedure</i> (4th ed. 1997) Pleading, § 104	44
